certificate of Satisfactory Compi.ion
Repair (Minor) - Residential - New
186-20-000179-PRMT

Clatsop County Onsite
820 Exchange Street
Astoria, Oregon 97103
503-325-9302

Fax: 503-325-9303
health@co.clatsop.or.us

Website:
https://www.co.clatsop.or.us/publichealth/page/onsite-septic-system-pr
ogram
Date Certificate Issued: 06/29/2020
ork Description:  minor repair; tank only
Applicant: Septic System Design Primary Contr;actor: Keith Keranen Excavating, Inc.
Address: 89647 Manion Drive Installer Licen'lse: 38452
Warrenton OR 97146 Address: 37194 Hwy 26
Phone: 503-717-8681 Seaside OR 97138-3615
Email: gntimangeorge@gmail.com Phone: (503) 717-2200
Email: kkeraneninc@hotmail.com
Owner: Thomas E Clarke Property Address: 1726 N Ocean Ave, Gearhart, OR
Address: 3911 NW Gordon St 97138
Portland OR 97210-1254
Owner: Julia A Clarke
Address: 3911 NW Gordon St
Portland OR 97210-1254
Parcel: 61004AA03300 - Primary Township: 6 Range: 10 Section: 4AA
Lot Size: N/A Water Supply: Community Water Supply
Zoning: N/A City/County/UGB: County
Land Use Approval: N/A
Category of Construction: Single Family Dwelling
[ 5 Existing i Proposed
Use of Structure: 4 bedrooms ‘ N/A
[
|
6/29/20: 9:58:06AM Page 1 of 2 ONS_OnsiteCSC_pr



Septic Permit 186-20-000179-" “MT Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454.66 and Oregon Administrative Rules 340-71, this Certificate is issued as
evidence of satisfactory completion and installation of components as described in the permit at the location identified.

Issuance of this Certificate does not constitute,a warranty or guarantee that this onsite wastewater treatment system will
function indefinitely without failure. Conditions imposed as permit requirements continue for the life of the system.

The area of the initial and the identified replacement area must not be subjected to activity that is likely to adversely affect
the soil or the functioning of the system. Such activities may include, but are not limited to, vehicular traffic, livestock,
covering of the area with asphalt or concrete, filling, cutting or other soil medification activities.

This system must operate in compliance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 071 and must not create a public health hazard
or pollute public waters.

Unless otherwise required by the agent, the system installer must backfill (cover) this system within 10 days after issuance
of this Certification of Satisfactory Completion.

Clatsop County Public Health recommends that the owner inspect the septic tank every 3 years and pump it when
necessary.

System Inspection: No " Operation of Law - 7 Days Notice: No Pre-Cover Inspebtion Waived Per 340-071: No

Comments: N/A
Yvonne Van Nostran Onsite Inspector

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW
ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to foliow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center, Those rules are set forth by Oregon Administration Rules. You may obtain copies
of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

6/29/20: 9:58.06AM Page 2 of 2 ONS_OnsiteCSC_pr



For Official Jnly/Date Received:

Final Inspection Request and Notice - Septic ID: 186-20-000179-PRMT

Pursuant to the requirements within ORS 454.665, OAR 340-071-0170 and OAR 340-071-0175, the system installer and/or the

permittee must notify the Department of Environmental Quality (or its authorized Agent) when the construction, alteration or

repair of a system for which a permit was issued is completed and prior to backfilling or covering the installation. The Departme (*x%‘:.\ﬁ\f ED
(or Agent) has 7 days to perform an inspection of the completed construction/installation following the official notice date, unl g5l

the Department (or Agent) elects to waive the inspection and authorizes the system to be backfilled. Receipt and acceptance of this g 'L“?_
completed form by the Department (or Agent) establishes the official notice date of your request for the pre-cover inspection. ‘\\ ’)-

Faxed copies are acceptable for inspection request purposes only. Originals must be received before a Certificate of Satisfactory AR \g\
Completion is issued. Please complete sections 1 through 4 on the form and return it to the office that issued the permit. Forms. 1'\ (F ¢O.Yv pu

that are determined to be incomplete will be returned.

AT

SECTION 1: Owner/Permittee Information: Twnshp: 6 Range: 10 Sect: 4AA
Lot: 03300

Name: Julia A Clarke Thomas E Clarke

Property 1726 N Ocean AVE, Gearhart, OR 97138
Address:

SECTION 2: System Component Specifications:

. Water tight
A. Tanks/Pumps System Type: verification*
Tanks(1) |Volume: /&9p0 Compartments: / Manufacturer: /(]o‘ew('So Date:
Tanks(2) |Volume: /‘//A Compartments: Manufacturer: Date:
Pump(s) |HP: M/@VlodellManuf. Float(s)Type(1): Model/Manuf.
Float(s)Type(2): Model/Manuf.
B. Piping
Effluent Sewer (tank to drainfield) [Yes No¢/ |Diameter: ASTM#/Other: Length:
Pressure Transport Pipe |Yes Noo/ |Diameter: ASTM#/Other: Length:
C. Secondary Treatment Unit:
Sand Filter** | Yes |N<w/,g Type: Container Dimensions:
Underdrain pipe |Diameter: ASTM#/Other: Length:
Manifold piping |Diameter: ASTM#/Other: Length::
Internal Pump |HP: Model/Manufacturer
Floats(1) | Type: Model/Manufacturer
Floats(2) | Type: Model/Manufacturer
ATT |Yes INo/ IModei:
Certified Maint. [Provider Name:

Z
Operation and Maint. [Contract Received? IYes INo J l

D. Drainfield Media

Type |(Gravel, Pipe or allemalive?) 77 ;3¢ M&UM 0&/(,_\/ ]

Distribution Box [Y€S  |NO v
Drop Box Y65 |No ‘//
. Yes No Diameter: ASTM#/Other: Lepgth:
Distribution Pipe v I Clatsop Cozml]/ B‘gnart)nent I

Comment R ek o /‘49 of Public Health
On-dite Waslp Water rrogram

*All Tanks(s) were tosled for water-lightness after installation and passed in accordance with OAR 340:073t0046(3).
*"Attach sieve analysis for Underdrain Media and Filter Sand X

Application ID: 186-20-000179-PRMT, Owner Name:Julia A Clarke Thomas E Clarke 1



SECTION 3 - As Built Plan

~ AS-BUILT PLAN OF THE CONSTRUCTED SYSTEM. Indicate the direction of NORTH. Show lacations of all wells within 200 feet of the
system. Show system setback distances from property lines, structures, wells, streams, etc.
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SECTION 4 - Construction was performed by (Signature Required)

| certify that the information provided on both pages of this document is correcl and that the constiuclion of this sysiem was in accordance with
the permit and the rules regulating the construclion of onsite wastewater treatment systems (OAR Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73).

Owner/Permittee or Certified Installer w/Certification#:

Print Name: l<mﬂ{ e A7l e

Licensed Installer: [Yes l/'No % Li/cense#:syl{sa

Cerlification#:

Owner/ Certified |Signaturg:
Installer:

R G T

SECTION 5 - Office Use Only:

No

Yes :
Notice Accepled X

D% 13 12030

If No, Reason for Non

-
Da'wZéI/ (D" 553 247-2200
—

Installer/Owner
(Permittee) [yes % lNo Dale

Notified: G/ /3090

Acceptance:

; otos ; .
Comment: (ﬁ\\ Las vecewed \a

Liew of $ind ‘U\ﬁ(‘\@&t—\o’\

Clatsop County Department

o Rnblie Health

Application ID: 186-20-000179-PRMT, Owner Name:Julia A Clarke Thomas E Clarke

On-Slte Waste Water Progran}2

Approved By | Viq (\hiren®
Pentho\%’(Tl\‘ WG

Date ([24/20




Jun 24 20, 06:14p

Clatsop County

Environmental Health
820 £xchange Street, Suite 100
Astoria, Oregon 97103
Phone 503-325-8500

menjckle@co.cla

[ TTTI vy

r.uUs

www,co.clatsop.or.us

The Department of Environ

Septic Tank Decommission

mental Quallty rules require that all se
hookup to a new septic sttem or when the tank is no long
with the pumping receipt ko the Clatsop County Communit

Oregon Administrative Rule 340-071-0185 Decommisslaning of Systems
. .—{2] Procedures for decommissioning

a. Tanks, cesspools and seepage pits must be

remave all septage.

b. Tanks, cess

Septic Tank Locatlon:

ools and seepage pits must be filled with r
material approved by the agent,

Praperty Owner: ___Shlue ¢ Zfﬁﬁw

Legal Description:  T__|

Date Tank Pumped:ﬁ;'
By:

ptic tanks be properly abandoned following
erin use. Please return the following form along
y Development Department.

pumped Gv a licensad sewage disposal service to

eject sand, bar-run gravel or ather
ar the contalher must be removed and properly disposed.

Lot 33/

License #:73 7 fod/-

This saﬁeic tank was bm:iﬂ%ed with sand, ciean bar-run gravel or other approved material after being

pumped. _ _ o
By: ”A Date:
(signature pf operator/owner)
This septlc tank was removped and properly disposed of.
By: Date: _ 6AWAO

(signature

operator/owner)

On-Site Waste Water Program
Approved By : 5
Permit No.
Date

Clatsop County Department
of Public Health

{7 |
-4 2% - 040104
(i"/lq,/lD

/27

FARAARE ma-



COMPLETE SEPTIC SERVICE .

e, 41092 ZIAK-GNAT CREEK LANE

NAME

ASTORIA, OREGON 97103
503-448-6870 « Toll Free 1-888-745-6726
“GUARANTEED LOWEST PRIGES”

14

Lefpmien -l aple.
ADDRESS z Za{ﬂ ]

DAT

i
CLf

05448

WE ALSO DO INSHECTIONS, INSTALLATIONS, AND REPAIRS

JUN 29 2020

% 3 Tid
Te0P 60 PUBLIC HEALTH

E_Go- 262D

PHONE

5

ZJ 7 3| DeschpTion <o
\[1 [ O : ) o
75 5
;
eV )
/,M,/ ALY ///07/ :
' - b%al County Department
s> Public Health
04-Site Waste Water Program
Approvqd By T
ep o\{{p/2%. 000104
Datp— (2 [29/20
PAYMENT DUE UPQN RECEIPT OF THIS INVOICE 2=

SERVICE CHARGE of 1 1/2% MONTHLY or 18% ANNUALLY on unpsid bafance of 30 days or mora past due, Title to
goods sold Is retained by Complate Septic Service until all charges, including labor, are paid In full, If an attorney's services
are requirad to collect the goods sold of any amount due, reasonabie attomey faes and court costs will be addm{

Thank

rFARAARe ma -

2 /T a

Ordered By,
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Clatsop County Onsite
820 Exchange Street
Astoria, Oregon 97103

Septic Permit 503-325-9302

. . . . Fax: 503-325-9303
Repall’(ManF) = RGSldentlaI = NeW healthéxco.clatsop_or,us
186-20-000179-PRMT Website:

https://www.co.clatsop.or.us/publichealth/p
aelosite-septic—system-program

Septic System Design Primary contractor: Keith Keranen Excavating, Inc.

By A A e

Applicant:

Address: 89647 Manion Drive Installer License: 38452
Warrenton OR 9714€|| Address: 37194 Hwy 26
Phone: 503-717-8681 Seaside OR 97138-3615
Email: gntimangeorge@gmail.com Phone: (503) 717-2200
Email: kkeraneninc@hotmail.com

Business License: N/A

Owner: Thomas E Clarke Property address: 1726 N Ocean Ave, Gearhart, OR

Address: 3911 NW Gordon St 97138

Portland OR 97210-1254
Owner: Julia A Clarke
Address: 3911 NW Gordon St

Portland OR 97210-1254
Parcel: 61004AA03300 - Primary Township: 6 Range: 10 Section: 4AA
Lot size: N/A Water supply: Community Water Supply
Zoning: N/A City/County/UGB: ! County
Land use approval: N/A County: N/A
Action: New Type of application: Repair (Minor) - Residential
System failing: N/A Septic tank last pumped: N/A

Comments: N/A

Category of construction: Single Family Dwelling

Use of structure: 4 bedrooms N/A

Conditions of approval

, !
[
CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW
ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon
Administration Rules. You may obtain copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification
Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

6/12/20: 9:33:13AM Page 1 of 2 ONS_OnsitePermit_pr



Page 2 of 2

Onsite Permit 186-20-000179-PI T

RS ES RB - i s ey SR

Have a copy of the approved plot plan and permit on site during construction and for all inspections. Submit a
complete As-Built and Materials list form prior to final inspection on all construction-installation permits.

Maodifications to the approved plan or proposed use need to be approved prior to installation. A
construction-installation permit is valid for one year from the date of issuance.

All work is to conform to Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 340, Divisions 071 and 073. Make no changes
in system location or specifications without written approval from the permit issuing agent.

Install with dry soil conditions.

Vehicular traffic and livestock must be restricted from the system area.

All roof drains must be directed away from the system area.

Meet all required setbacks. ,

A pre-cover inspection of the installed absorption facility (prior to backfill) is required.

A final inspection request and notice form inciuding a detailed and accurate as-built plan of the constructed
system and a list of all materials used in the construction of the system must be completed and submitted prior
to requesting a final inspection.

Yvonne Van Nostran Onsite Inspector 6/12/20

6/12/20: 9:33:13AM : Page 2 of 2 ONS_OnsitePermit_pr



Clatsop County
Onsite Septic System Program ENE
820 Exchange Street, Suite 100 RECEIVED
‘ Astoria, Oregon 97103

\%kﬂ -0~ 009y N 9 Phone 503 325-9502

www.co.clatsop.or.us

JUN 09 2020

Application for Onsite Sewage Treatment

A. Property Owner Information

THomas £Tulie Claprc: 381 MW Gaedhon PN 90000 503-N- i385
Name Mailing Address (Street, PO Box, City, State, Zip) Phone Number
B. Legal Property Description
oV /o) YAnA 3301 ¢ 3300 ' 1,98 Tee
Township Range Section Tax Lot Tax Account Number écreage):)r Lot Size
Clecsop
County 0 Subdivision Name . Lot Block

1730 M OCemd berm e, 00 97/3%

(treet, City, State, Zip)
Directions to Property 6‘0 52,00 M'ylal; TurJ RT @ u-H-WLI, Go Te PAL&Sﬂ_ﬁﬁﬁ', Tur v R'r', Turw RT

Property Address:

ovTv M Octenw. Pno'p. 0 J LFT, Foe Satg Stgn Weermere KATY WacsTra
C. Existing Facility / Proposed Facility / Water Information

Existing Facility Proposed Facility Water Suppl
& Single Family Residence O Single Family Residence X Public ﬁyé?‘m T
Name
Number of Bedrooms Number of Bedrooms O Private
Well, Spring, Shared
O Other O Other
0 Site Evaluation O Renewal Permit O Authorization Notice for::-
O Construction IO%A L;?L 01 Existing System Evaluation [ Connecting to an Existing System Not in Use *
4 Permit Repair 7R 4 ‘/ O Permit Transfer [J Replacing a Mobile Home or House with Another
O Major O Permit Reinstatement [J Mobile Home or House
PMinor O Compliance Record Review 1 The Addition of One or More Bedrooms

[ Personal Hardship
[ Temporary Housing
[ Other-Please Specify

O Alteration Permit
O Major
O Minor
If the required fee and attachments are not included with this application, it will be returned to you as incomplete. Post a flag or sign with

your name and address at the entrance to the property. Flag and number the test holes.
By my signature | certify that the information | have furnished is correct and hereby grant Clatsop County and its’ authorized agents

permission to efiter onto the ghove described property for the sole purpose of this application
+ —1 £

Date

Signature

A EVi9E &w e 303-717-865 G T max b evrge @ Gmril. Cam

Applicant’s Name (Please prifit Legibly) Applicant’s Phone Af)plicant’s E-Mail Address

$ 9697 Aan 0 Dn WrrRsaiod, oe §7¢%6

Applicant’s Mailing Address

Applicant is the OOwner @ Authorized Representative o Licensed Septic Installer
‘ >
gf Authorization Attached I(ET\‘H. Kgenavead &xe” 384s2

Installers Name




Clatsop Lounty

Onsite Septic System Program -
820 Exchange Street, Suite 100 RECEIVED
Astoria, Oregon 97103

Phone 503 325-9302 JUN 09 2020

www.co.clatsop.or.us

GLATSOP CO. PUBLIC HEALTH
#1306 -20- 000109

Notice Authorizing Representative

L THomAS éJU/ng Clrieice __, have authorized
(Property Owner — Please Print)
é’) EVRYE ddéfit/ To act as my agent in performing

(Authorized Representative — Please Print)
the activities. necessary to obtain site evaluations, permits, and other onsite wastewater treatment program

services provided by Clatsop County on the property described below in accordance with OAR chapter 340,
division 071. | agree that any costs not satisfied by the Authorized Representative are my responsibility.

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION

[73¢ ), Dleps) G ERRHRRT
Property Situs or Road Address

And described in the records of Clatsop County as: ClaTs 0)0
Township 6~ Range /D& _ Section YRA Taxlot _3300 " Map ID

Township Range Section Tax Lot Map ID

tom.clarke@nike.com

PROPERTY OWNER:
: pdxclarke@gmail.c
. Name:Tom and Julie Clarke Erviails 9 om
3911 Nw Gordon St . . Portland, OR 9721
Mail Address: City/State/Zip 0
503-799-13
Phone: >3 FAX:

Date: é/é/d()

Signature:

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:

Name: ge‘Oﬁ?é’ ﬂ/é‘&) Email: Gﬂ'mww{wf_qg@ EMRiL .Com
Mail Address: 8 3697 mawrod De City/State/Zip _WAR RS T2, 0% 27144
Phone: .503-2/7-&6&/ /s0.3-7/7-2472 FAX: SY3-U7-8Lgl

g 6/6/2020 | 1:13:30 PM POT

* Ovo"\ﬁ”‘{rw Lyl S ﬂw&z/ Date: __6/4/30

—7 Signatur
SFOD36A2613B4EE...

(—-DocuSlgned by:
[

6/6/2020 | 12:02:29 PM PDT
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RECEIVED

_ JUN 09 2020
Thomas & Julie Clarke

W., "+ 4TS0P GO, PUBLIG HEALTH

PARTS LIST

Keith Keranen Exc. #38452 A_'ﬁ;‘ \ Y(I) -0~ 0 0\ Y\Ol
1 Norwesco 1000 gal septic tank

1 20” poly riser

1 4” Zabel filter insert

Misc. parts
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- Clatsop County Onsite

820 Exchange Street

Transaction Receipt , Astoria, Oregon 97103
186-20-000179-PRMT 503-325-9302
Fax: 503-325-9303

lVR Number: 186096446082 hea]th@co.clatsop_or_us

Receipt Number: 453187

Receipt Date: 6/11/20

https://www.co.clatsop.or.us/publichealth/page/onsite-septic-systemiprogran

Worksite address: 1726 N Ocean AVE, Gearhart, OR 97138

Parcel: 61004AA03300

Fees Paid
Transaction Units Description Account code Fee amount Paid amount
date |
6/11/20 1.00 Ea Repair (minor) - single family dwelling 81-7204 $264.00 $264.00
6/11/20 1.00 GIS fee - Onsite 81-7045 $9.00 $9.00
6/11/20 1.00 DEQ Surcharge 78-9934 $100.00 $100.00
Payment Method: Check number: 4419 Payer: Keith Keranen Payment Amount: $373.00
Excavating, Inc.

Cashier: Yvonne Van Nostran Receipt Total: $373.00
Printed: 6/11/20 1:32 pm Page 1 of 1 FIN_TransactionReceipt_pr



6-10-4AK ~3300

STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
SUBSURFACE SEWAGE SYSTEM
CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

Property Owner Chavles merserecawn Permit Number __82-61491
T__ 6N _ R_IOwW  Sec. YHAA Tax Lot/Acct. No. 3200 Date of Final Insp. April 31,1982
Loc./Road hower Palisddes Road Approved By Qﬂfmo?d-vgﬁ&é‘ AL,
. 4
Installer 9¢a Coast Nursern — Dave Oerling Title Enus Anblyst
58(‘( ) J 4
Disposal Frenches: _____ 0D Square Ft. _20%% 30t jneal .

Tank Size: Steel 1000 Gallons.  System Designed to Serve 3bedroom - 375 a0l per dan
~ U

']
Plot Plan: = 0 = \
30’
Bldﬂ.
Lme
Novrth T
& ) 5004l covicecte dosimg dank
33 “7'% LI' R
“( . o Hp fume I Screem
prop. kine

DEQ/WQ-402 1/78

STATE OF OREGON
Control # 6791 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUaLITY

Property Owner Chorks Tecserozs Permit Number £2-67%/

T.6N R /0w Sec. 448 _ Tax Lot/Acct. No. 2300 Expiration Date _Abri/ 15,1982
Loc./Road _Aower fahsndes Load lssued By /@;&1 LA R

[NOT TRANSFERABLE]
New Construction of [X] Repair of [] Connection of [] Alteration of [

“ow prossurc dlstrdetion/ A SUBSURFACE SEWAGE SYSTEM |

All work to conform to Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 340 71-030. Work shall be done by property owner or
by Licensed Sewage Disposal Service.
[MAKE NO CHANGES IN LOCATION OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL]

SPECIFICATIONS
Tank size 1000 gallons. Bispesal—trenches ez zdm/‘ 600 Square ft. ::?0{’7‘)( 20FF  Linealtt
Maximum trench depth 36 _inches Minimum trench depth _%% inches _ .
(] Loop Equaler,o [ Serial Distance between lines on center _¥£F and _pofover 2fF Fom sidewn !/
Total rock depth 12 Mches Below pipe _ F1aches Above pipe R 1nches [ Rake sidewalls

Special Conditions. [Follow Attached Plot Plan]. 7ypical Low pressure distributir_m_sangd conshrctis
'fcclzmzuw~ £l ltr Sabric —Jreatd poger strp> 0ver fdbric oper ppe e¥en No qate or check vmnlve
f"cgwired-— Uisual snd audible Blprry regured

[Z4

PRE-COVER INSPECTION REQUIRED — CONTACT: 30 7a£/,,,u'w/c drscharge Hvu 70~ V" holre X-4) =28 Tgp

DACT MKNI CITE @i had eforbees




6-10-4AR -3300
STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SUBSURFACE SEWAGE SYSTEM
CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

Property Owner _Charles Mersereawn Permit Number __82-679 1

T__ 6N R_IOW  Sec. 4AA Tax Lot/Acct. No. 3200 Date of Final Insp. April 21,1982
Loc./Road _hower Palisddes Road. Approved By Qﬂﬂﬂdﬂw A,
Installer 2ea Coast NMSC""\ Dpve Oﬁfllﬂ”\ Title EnU» l‘}nglus‘t

Disposal -T-Fe:dehes —(0_ Square Ft. MLineal Fi.

Tank Size: Steel 1000  Gallons. System Designed to Serve 3bedroom - 31530»0 pet dMU

Plot Plan:
Blc\s.
Lme
Nov+h T
\L ] 500gad toncrete doslvnﬁ +ank
33 VJ"‘H'\ L{. <
/10 Bp Rump . Screem

v prop. hine ’

DEQ/WQ-402 1/78

STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
SUBSURFACE SEWAGE SYSTEM INSTALLATION

CORRECTION NOTICE

The Inspection of this Subsurface Sewage System has Produced the Following Violations:

Under the provisions of the OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, all violations listed above must be corrected and a
CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION must be issued prior to use of this system. When corrections have been
completed, call for inspection.

PERMIT NO. CONTACT:
INSPECTION:
TIME
DATE

(SIGNATURE)

DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE FROM SITE
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JOHNS Dave *DEQ

—
From: ILLINGWORTH Dennis *DEQ
To: JOHNS Dave *DEQ

Cc: ILLINGWORTH Dennis *DEQ
Subject: Request for addition to residence
Date: Friday, August 30, 1996 3:04PM
Dave,

In reviewing the variance file for 6N, R10W, S4AA, TL 3300, the following facts pertains to this site:

1. the variance request was due to a moratorium for issuing on-site sewage disposal system permits in the
Clatsop Plains.

2. the lot is over one acre in size.

3. the Dept. and Commission found that the Clatsop Plains groundwater study would allow for a higher loading
rate than what was requested through the variance.

4. the variance approved a system for 375 gpd

5. the on-site sewage disposal system is a pressurized seepage bed designed the same size as one would be for
450 gpd.

The present rules would allow a 450 gpd system on this site.

The request from the present owner is for an addition that is not increasing the projected sewage flow and does
not go outside the existing foundation.

The applicants plans show the house to be a 4 bedroom residence. We do not know when this 4th bedroom was
added. It may very well have been built as a 4 bedroom, with plans stating 3 bedrooms.

It is apparent from the completion notice that his system is designed for 450gpd.

The permit review can be signed, with the comment "no DEQ action necessary".

Please print and file

Thanks
Dennis

Page 1
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FOR OFFICE USE ONLY STATE OF OREGON FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Department of Environmental Quality Date Recd _Apri/ 14,1982
Date Completgd
95,00
Date Test Holes Ready Required Fee 4

Receipt No. 24265

Control No.

APPLICATION FOR:

(] Site Evaluation Report

[ Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System

[J Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System

[J Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System
[J Permit Renewal

[J Authorization Notice

[ Other (Specify)

(Required fee and land use compatibility statement must accompany application)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

PLOT PLAN REQUIRED ......ccoeovvviiniiiiieeeee e, 1 NO ATTACHED ... BT YES ] NO
VICINITY OR TAX LOT MAP REQUIRED ..................... &"NO ATTACHED ... [J YES J NO
TEST HOLES REQUIRED ......cccoccovoininnnnrinnnn. A"NO

LAND USE COMPATIBILITY STATEMENT O NO ATTACHED .... (J YES O NO
ADDITIONAL ITEM(S) REQUIRED /”/o,%;,.a,_ Lpt .. ESTABRSHED BUILD M G— i 0E S

PESTERLY EXTENT P¥F STeveTy L:Zsj' SEPTIC OK. WEST OF 36 I#co“/‘

**X******* * ok kk RATF ';";:‘a******t****{s.{* *** **************A**************************’***************************************
Cour \\Lé /
For Applicant’s Use == (Pléase Print)
Chatles  mersereas
(Property Owner’s Name)
6N _0w _Khh 3300 Clatsop
(Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Lot/Acct. No.) (County)
Preitic Polishdes JoB 1 AL
(Subdivision Name) (Lot No.) (Block No.) (Lot Size)
(Public Water Supply) (Private Water Supply, Specify Type)
Prb,pa sed 3
(Single Family Residence — Number of Bedrooms) (Other — Specify)

Directions to Property: . Lower Palisades Rood

By my signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant the Department of
Environmental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter into the above described property for the purpose of
this application.

] Owner
Pbt phan S/q‘nccf 414 Donid vgﬂﬂlmq o[ Sacoas? N “"5"’7 ’4/’"’-/ /2,198 2— [J Authorized Representative
(Signature) (Date) ["S.D.S. License No. 33027
Owner’s Mailing Address Applicant’s Mailing Address (if different)

RO.Bpx 2823

Phone Phone

DEQ-WQ-XL 120
3/81



. —
PROPOSED SUBSU ACE OR ALTERNATIVE SEWAC DISPOSAL SYSTEM

tnstalier: Complete top part of form to signature
and submit both copies with application.

(Exhibit No. 1) Permit No.

installer’s Name ) Property Address

Seacoanst fluesea y Caonst (OO &  &/0 Y94 2300
Na. Living Units Bedro#s Baihs I Basement Water Supply

oy . 7—179-6_6’ 1\(,(.\; Yes AT No______ Community ______ Public _>X Other—List __.

ptie Tank: ; )
i from wall /’) Steel )< Concrete —___________ No. Compartments _ (24 ————— Gallon Capacity __ /&

aside Dimensions:  Feet

Tile Disposal Field:

.ength Width Diamneter Depth - Distribution Box: Yes . No_2X__
"k;DrJ]icanT 7 /76{ i2 /e < m() RSCREa (A Other Distribution—Type /1 Ul f‘)\“ eSSUu e e

Name Foet §

eet from
.fv’\ailing ’E O. B >x Well - Foundation <
Sddress . . Lot Line
<
. C7€0t VZJ’)G p\f () [(SN ~ Front Side & Rear <
ength of Lines—Feet 267 Total Sq. Ft. Between
Trench . Filter ; Filter Depth - Filter Depth e
2. 3. 4. ST 6. Width = Ft. 2>k Lines <7 | Type 2 7 Above Tile 2 in Below Tile 5 in.
XARIR ORI B e )
= o = e A=
—?C ol e - - \r\ -
. DO _|ea Sueame2. | | | - _
CIE S (AR G —

io-Ya ) _7{[{,[__7_4_4’11/:(~

Z N LT

sl o | . ,MJ e -_...J._;_.
e 4 - [2-82 - Signature e
¢ Sanitarian Use Only:

Approved: System Installation Conforms to DEQ rules for Subsurface Sewage Disposal

Disapproved: Does not Conform to DEQ Rules for Subsurface Sewage Disposal

rnarks: — e Date: s

Sanitarian’s Signature

State of Oregon
WQLA00  6/76 Department of Environmental Quality 1SR AT 40
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Environmental Quality Comimission
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522 SOUTHWEST 5th AVENUE, PORTLAND, OR 97204 PHONE (503) 528t cQuality
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MEMORANDUM Astoria Branch
Tos . Environmental Quality Commission )
From: Director
Subject: Agenda Item No. E, January 22, 1982, EQC Meeting

Charles Mersereau - Request for Variance to On-Site Sewage
Disposal Rules

The pertinent legal authorities are summarized in Attachment "A",

Mr. Charles Mersereau applied to the Department of Environmental Quality,
Astoria Branch Office, for a site evaluation for an on-site sewage disposal
system on November 2, 1981. The property is identified as Tax Lot 3300,
Section 4AA, Township 6 North, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, Clatsop
County, and is located just north of the city of Gearhart and is within the

City"

§ urban growth boundary.

Mr. Gerald R. Campbell, Waste Management Specialist, DEQ Astoria Branch,
evaluated the property on November 3, 1981. Two backhoe pits at the
proposed site were examined and observed to contain clean, dunal sand to a
depth of 96 inches. No evidence of past or current water tables was noted
in the soil profile. The westerly portion of the tax lot is located in the
active dune area designated by Clatsop County. The proposed location of
the house and on-site sewage disposal system is not within the active dune

ared.

Mr. Mersereau was notified that the proposed site did not comply with the
Administrative rules because it is located within the Clatsop Plains
Moratorium area. The moratorium was decreed by the Commission preventing
the issuance of either construction permits or favorable reports of
evaluation. Mr. Mersereau applied for a variance from the Clatsop Plains
Moratorium (OAR 340~71-460(6) (e)) to allow issuance of an on-site sewage
disposal system permit for a maximum of 375 gallons sewage flow per day
(3 bedroom single family residence). The application was found to be
complete and was assigned to Mr. Charles H. Gray, variance officer.

Mr. Gray scheduled a visit to the proposed site and the variance hearing
for November 24, 1981. After closing the hearing, Mr. Gray evaluated the

infor

mation provided by Mr. Mersereau and others.



s

EQC Agenda Item No. E

January 22, 1982
Page 3

3. Before system construction begins, a complete application for a
construction installation permit must be submitted to the Department's
Astoria Branch Office, and personnel from that office shall issue the
permit.

Summation
1. The pertinent legal authorities are summarized in Attachment "A".

2. Mr. Mersereau submitted an application for site evaluation to the
Department's Astoria Office. Mr. Gerald Campbell evaluated the
property and determined the property complies with the Department's
minimum standards for issuance of a construction installation permit.
The property, however, cannot be granted a favorable site evaluation
or permit since it is located within the Commission authorized Clatsop
Plains Moratorium.

3. The Department received a variance application from Mr. Mersereau,
which was reviewed for completeness and assigned to a variance
officer, Mr. Charles Gray.

4. Mr. Gray examined the proposed site and conducted a public information
gathering hearing. After closing the hearing, Mr. Gray evaluated the
record and found that an on-site sewage disposal system, limited to a
maximum daily sewage flow of three hundred seventy-five (375) gallons,
and installed pursuant to specific conditions, could be expected to
function properly at the site. Mr. Gray recommends the Commission
find that strict compliance with OAR 340-71-460(6) (e), as they pertain
to Mr. Mersereau's proposed seepage bed site, are inappropriate for
cause, and authorize a construction installation permit be issued
subject to special conditions.

Director's Recommendation

Based upon the findings in the summation, it is recommended that the
Commission adopt the recommendation of the variance officer as the
Commission's findings, and grant variances from OAR 340-71- -460(6) (e).

Loty AL ¢t
William H. Youﬁg// /// aﬁv/

Attachments 4 “1?

Attachment "A" - Pertinent Legal Authorities

Attachment "B" ~ Supporting Letter for Variance Approval
Attachment "C" - Proposed Plan

Attachment "D" - Proposed Conditions for Granting Variance

Charles H. Gray:o
229~5288
November 30, 1981
RO165 (1)



ATTACHMENT &

Administrative rules governing on~site sewage disposal are provided
for by Statute: ORS 454,625,

The EQC has been given statutory authority to grant variances from the
particular requirements of any rule or standard pertaining to on-site
sewage disposal system if, after hearing, it finds that strict
complicance with the rule or standard is inappropriate for cause or
because special physical conditions render strict compliance
unreasonable, burdensome or impractical: ORS 454.657.

Mr. Gray was appointed as a variance officer pursuant to the Oregon
Administrative Rules: OAR 340-71~-425.

RO165.A (1)



‘(?XHIBIT G F CoPY 1

ATTACHMENT B :
REcENED

AU(32'11981

[ R. W. BECK AND ASSOCIATES

PLANNING
DESIGN

RATES
ENVIRONMENTAL
ECONOMICS
MANAGEMENT

FILE NO.

SPIES
ENGINEERS AND CONSULTANTS D\ANE

GENERAL QOFFICE

TOWER BUILOIN
ER UL ¢ SEATTLE, WASHINCTON

7TH AVENUE AT OUIVE WAY
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 95103
206-622-5000

206-622-5000

UU-0000~AE-GA August 25, 1981

Mr. Jeff Bennett

The Portland Center
150 Southwest Harrison
Portland, OR 97201

Dear Mr. Bennett:

Subject: Clatsop Plains "208" Study
Ground Water Protection Plan

Enclosed please find summaries of water quality data from two
test wells that bracket the property we discussed over the telephone on
Monday. The chemical constituent which is of concern to the Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is nitrate (NO ), for which
DEQ has set a planning limit of 5 mg/l. As you can see grom the tabula-
tion, the well to the south of the property exhibits very high NO
concentrations at times, while the well to the north remains neariy void
of NO,. Undoubtedly, the reason for the high NO, concentrations in the
south™well is the wastewater discharge from the Zondominium complexes,
and not an overall deterioration in water quality,

As for the probable success of obtaining a variance for develop-
ment on the property in question, I do not feel there should be a water
quality problem with the densities proposed. However, to further mitigate
any possible concern, I would suggest that you propose the use of a low
pressure distribution system along with the septic tank. The DEQ has
shown some reduction in NO, concentrations from these systems, and is in

"
favor of their use. >
If I can be of further assistance, please call.
Very truly yours,

R. W. BECK AND ASSOCIATES

—
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STATE OF OREGON ) T E
DEP. 'MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QU 1Y SETAC*‘MENT < =

PROPOSED SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM s 198)
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ATTACHMENT "DY
PROPOSED CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING VARIANCE

1. This on-site sewage disposal system shall serve one (1) single family
dwelling having an estimated sewage flow not to exceed three hundred
“seventy-five (375) gallons per day and no more than three (3)
bedrooms.

2. A standard subsurface sewage disposal system, consisting of a 1000
gallon (minimum capacity) septic tank and six hundred (600) square
feet of seepage bed, shall be installed within the area identified on
the system plan (Attachment C). The seepage bed shall be dug to
twenty-four (24) inches depth.

3. Except as authorized by specific variance, all requirements of the
Cregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 340-71-100 through 71-600 shall
be met.

4. Astoria Branch staff shall inspect the installation of this system at
those stages of construction they identify as appropriate to insure
proper installation.

5. The permittee shall comply with all local planning, zoning, and
building ordinances.

RO165.A (1)
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Depariment of Environmenits/! CQuality

VICTOR ATIVEH 522 S.W. 5th r’W’ENUE. P.O. BOX 1760, PORTLAND, OREGON 97207 PHONE (503) 229-
Astoria Branch, P.O. Box 369, Astoria, Oregon 97103 (503) 3258660

November 3, 1981

Jeff Bennet:

Attorney at Law

150 SW Harrison
Portland, Oregon 97204

Re: SS - DENIAL
610-4AA~3300

Deayr Mr. Bennet:

On November 2, 1981, I evaluated this property in response to the
application you submitted for Charles Mersereau. As I have indi-
cated in the enclosed illustration, the soil conditions fully meet
all the requirements for installation of a septic system.

This property, however, is within the boundries of the Clatsop Plains
Building Moratorium. As long as the moratorium is in effect a septic
system cannot be approved. You may refer to Oregon Administrative
Rule 340~71-460(6) regarding this. The only possibility of building
on this property is to obtain a variance from the Environmental
Quality Commission, I suggest that you contact Charles Gray or
Thomas Bispham in the Northwest Region office if you are interested
in doing this. Their telephone numbers are 229-5288 and 229~5292,

Let me know if I can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

ol R (2, L4

Gerald R. Campbell
Waste Management Specialist

GRC/’Jm

T cc:  Charles Mersereau

Materisls

DEQ-1




STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

PROPOSED SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
PLOT PLAN

Property Owner [ Date

Location:-.T. _&F R. : Sec. LA N Tax Lot/Acct. No.

REMARKS:

FOR DEQ USE ONLY

[] Approved Permit Number

[] Disapproved By:

(SANITARIAN SIGNATIIRF)

(DATE)



-FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Test Holes Ready

STATE OF OREGON
Department of Environmental Quality

R/DC —

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Rec'd //'g"}f ’

Date Completed
Required Fee ‘;/ S:Q e b
Receipt No. 345 ((; ‘ﬂ

Control No.

APPLICATION FOR:

@/Site Evaluation Report

[] Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System
J Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System
[] Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System

[J Permit Renewal
[J Authorization Notice
[ Other (Specify)

(Required fee and land use compatibility statement must accompany application)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

PLOT PLANREQUIRED ........cooooovvieeiiioeeeseeeee, O YES
VICINITY OR TAX LOT MAP REQUIRED ..................... M S
TEST HOLES REQUIRED .........cooooovivivieeeoeoeeeere lﬂ/{gs
LAND USE COMPATIBILITY STATEMENT ................. ] YES

ADDITIONAL ITEM(S) REQUIRED

] NO ATTACHED ... I YES O NO
NO ATTACHED ... 7T YES 0 NO
NO
NO ATTACHED ... [J YES 0 NO

*****:«********************************************»*********t******x************t************t******************************

For Applicant’s Use — (Please Print)
Charles Mersereau (contract purchaser)

(Property Owner’s Name)

T6N R10OW 4AA
(Township) (Range) (Section)

Gearhart Palisades N/A
(Subdivision Name) (Lot No.)

City of Gearhart
(Public Water Supply)

plus den)

WO D
(Single Family Residence — Number of Bedrooms)

see enclosed

NOTE: The owner, the Estate of Gladys
Harder, has authorized Mr.
Mersereau or his attorney to act
as its agent; filed DEQ-Portland

3300 Clatsop
(Tax Lot/Acct. No.) (County)
N/A 1.31 acres
(Block No.) (Lot Size)
N/A
(Private Water Supply, Specify Type)

N/A

(Other — Specify)

Directions to Property:

By my signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant the Department of
Enyironmental Quality and itg authorized agent permission to enter into the above described property for the purpose of
th(sv applicatipn.

,

A
wil i

s Mailing Address

Owng

Estate of Gladys Harder
Schwab, Burdick & Hilton
Frank Hilton, Attorney at Law
1200 Oregon National Building
610 SW Alder

PhoRortland, Oregon 97205

226-2926

DEQ-WQ-XL 120
3/81

] Owner
1981 @ Authorized Representative
[J S.D.S. License No.

October 22,
(Date)

Applicant’s Mailing Address (if different)

Jeffrey J. Bennett
Attorney at Law
150 _SW Harrison
Portland, Oregon 97201
222=-2117

Phone




Dione Soies

Attorney ot Llow

The Porfand Center
150 Southwest Harrison
Porland Oregon G720
(503)-222-2117

October 23, 1981

Mr. Jerry Campbell

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
857 Commercial

Astoria, Oregon 97103

Re: Site Evaluation Report for Charles and Janet Mersereau

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Pursuant to our conversation of Thursday, October 1981,
I am enclosing a DEQ cpplication for a site evaluation report
for the property referred to therein. I have also attached a
tax lot map and directions to the subject property. I have,
this day, communicated with Mr. Mersereau and have requested
that he forward the $150 application fee to you under separate
cover.

As you will see, Mr. Mersereau is not the fee owner of the
subject property. The Estate of Gladys Harder, however, has
authorized Mr. Mersereau and this office to .act as its agent
in seeking a DEQ variance from the Clatsop Plains Moratorium.
That authorization is on file with the DEQ in Portland should
you request affirmation of Mr. Mersereau's authorization to
file this application.

I have also communicated with Dave Darling of Sea Coast
Nursery regarding the required test holes for your inspection.
I have requested that he contact you when such holes are
completed. Should you have further questions regarding this
application, feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely yours,

s - Dept. of Environmental
i A/_&:é/____/ [E @ ental Quality
e _ﬂ,nnett EUWE@
a

OCT 30 1981

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Charles Mersereau Hst6rE Bramch
Mr. David Darling '



1 BEFORE THE HEARINGS OFFICER
2 FOR THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
3
4 In the'ﬁatter of Charles Mersereau's )
application for Formal and Hardship ) DIRECTION TO PROPERTY
5 Variance to OAR 340-71-460 (6) (e) )
6
7 Applicants herebf submit this document as Exhibit A to this
8 application for variance from Sewage Disposal System Administrative
9 Rules, and serving as complete and accurate directions to the
10 subject property.
11 The Hearings Officer should take Highway 26 to the City of

12 Gearhart. At Gearhart Junction (the first stop light within the
13 City of Gearhart located by a Dairy Queen Drive In, on the East
14 side of Highway 26), turn left on Pacific Way and travel West

15 approximately 3/4 mile to Marion Avenue, the second major street
16 intersection on Pacific Way. At Marion Avenue, turn right or

17 North, and travel approximately 3/4 mile and just beyond the

18 Gearhart House Condominiums, look for a street sign on the

19 left hand side of the road, for Sca Breeze Avenue. The sign is
20 small but accompanied by a Dead End/Private Property sign.

21 Turn left onto Sea Breeze Avenue toward the Pacific Ocean and

22 travel approximately 75 to 100 yards to Ocean Avenue. Turn right
23 or North on Ocean Avenue and look for a Kent Price Realty sign.
24 1+ is the only such sign in the area and is located on the subject
25 property.

26

Page ONE - DIRECTION TO PROPERTY



1 As shown by R. W. Beck and Associates, it is their opinion that there

2 should be no water quality problem with the proposal especially

3 where avlow pressure distribution system is utilized.

4 Cénsistent with R. W. Beck and Associates' opinion, the

5 applicant plans on installing a low pressure distribution system

6 consistent with the Administrative Rules adopted for installation

7 of such systems by the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality.
8 See OAR 340-71-275, (It is my understanding that this

9 administrative rule section governs design and installation of the
10 low pressure distribution system. 1In the event a different section
11 governs, the Mersereau's will install such system according to

12 those rules).

13 Secondly, the Mersereau's are retired and plan on building their
14 permanent retirement home on the subject property. While I am

15 uncertain what the "advanced age" criterion set forth in OAR 340-71-420
16 (2) (a) requires, the applicant's age may certainly have bearing on
17 issuance of this hardship variance.

18 CONCLUSION. Based upon the foregoing, the Appliant requests
19 that a Hearings Officer and the Commission to grant either a Formal
20 or Hardship variance to the Clatsop Plains Moratorium.

21

22

23

24

25

26
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COAST TITLE COMPANY GIANE SPIES

Title Insurance and Escrow
729 . Holladay Drive « Seaside, OR 97138 « (503) 738-8411

EXHIBIT B - COPY 1

A tract of land in Section 4, Township 6

North, Range 10

West of the Willamette Meridian, County of Clatsop, State

of Oregon described as follows:

Beginning at a point which is 3,619.20 fe
feet West of the Southeast corner of said
point being in the West line of Ocean Ave
instrument recorded in Volume 156 of Deed

et North and 1,187.57
Section U, said

nue as evidenced by

s page 214, Records

of Clatsop County, Oregon; thence running West a distance of

635 feet, more or less, to the line of or

dinary high tide of

the Pacific Ocean; thence North 0° 30' West along sald high

tide line a distance of 89.97 feet; thenc
635 feet, more or less to the West line o)
thence South 1° 41' East along the West 1
Avenue a distance of 90.00 feet to the po

e East a distance of
I said Ocean Avenue;
ine of said Ocean
int of beginning.




Department of Environmental Quality

522 SOUTHWEST 5TH AVE. PORTLAND, OREGON

VICTOR ATIYEH MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1760, PORTLAND, OREGON 97207

GOVERNOR

January 26, 1982

@
Mr. Charles Mersereau

P. 0. Box 2823
Gearhart, OR 97138
Re: WQ - SSS - Variance
Tax Lot 3300; Sec. 4 AA;
T6N.; R18 W.; W.M.;
Clatsop County
Dear Mr. Mersereau:

On January 22, 1982, the Environmental Quality Commission reviewed your request
for variance from the Oregon Administrative Rules for the property referenced
above. The Commission adopted the recommendation of the variance officer and
granted a variance from OAR 340-T1-460(6)(e). The Department's North Coast
Branch Office is authorized to issue a construction installation permit upon
their receipt of a completed permit application, with the following special
conditions:

1. The on-site system shall be located within the areas identified
on the enclosed plan, Attachment A; and

2. The on~site system shall be constructed in accordance with all of
the conditions listed in Attachment B; and '

3. Before construction of the on-site system begins, the
construction installation permit must be issued.

Please feel free to contact Mr. Charles Gray if there are any questions. His
telephone number is 229-5288, or toll free, 1-800-452-7813,

Sincerely,

b O Olion ).

Sherman 0. Olson, Jr.
Assistant Supervisor

On-site Sewage Systems Section
Water Quality Division

S00:g

XG853 (1) Dept. cf Environmental Quality

Enclosures m ,E ® E ” W E
ce: Vﬁorth Coast Branch, Astoria [:)

Northwest Regional Office, DEQ ‘JAN 2 ( 1398¢
Mr. Jeffrey J. Bennett

Astoria Braich
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STATE OF OREGON ATTACHMENT A W E

DEi . .. {MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QU. .irY
PROPOSED SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM bel 20198

PLOT PLAN NORTHWEST REGION
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ATTACHMENT “B"

PROPOSED CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING VARIANCE

This on-site sewage disposal system shall serve one (1) single family

dwelling having an estimated sewage flow not to exceed three hundred

‘seventy-five (375) gallons per day and no more than three (3)

bedrooms.

A standard subsurface sewage disposal system, consisting of a 1000
gallon (minimum capacity) septic tank and six hundred (600) square
feet of seepage bed, shall be installed within the area identified on
the system plan (Attachment C). The seepage bed shall be dug to
twenty—-four ({24) inches depth.

Except as authorized by specific variance, all requirements of the
Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 340-71-100 through 71-600 shall
be met.

Astoria Branch staff shall inspect the installation of this system at
those stages of construction they identify as appropriate to insure
proper installation.

The permittee shall comply with all local planning, zoning, and
building ordinances.

RO165.A (1)



JURISDICTION

S s om APPLICATION FOR |

AUl LABCR AND INDUSTRIES BUILDING

SALEM. OREGON 97310 BU"_DHNG PERMIT

ADDRESS
TELEPHONE
Applicant to complete numbered spaces only.
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., VICTOR ATIYEH

GOVERNOR

Department of Environmenital Quality

522 SQUTHWEST 5TH AVE, PORTLAND, OREGON

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1760, PORTLAND, OREGON 97207

January 8, 1982

Mr. Charles Mersereau

® P, 0.

Box 2823

Gearhart, OR 987138

Re: WR~-SSS Variance
Clatsop County

Dr, Mr. Mersereau:

The Environmental Quality Commission will be considering your variance
request at their regularly scheduled meeting on January 22, 1982, The
Commission will meet within the 14th Floor Conference Room of the Yeon
Building, 522 8.W. Fifth Avenue, Portland, Oregon. It will be reviewed by
the Commission scmetime after 9:00 a.m,

Copies of the staff report, Agenda Item No E,and tentative agenda are
enclosed for your reference.

If you or your representative are unable to attend, please contact me at

229-6

S00:g
XG800

443 -

Sincerely,

,/éggaLW““'C)“C}gL€q§Q%

Sherman O. Olson, Jr.
Assistant Supervisor

On—-Site Sewage Systems Section
Water Quality Division

(L)

t, of En\nron'nvnta\ Quality

Astoria Branch Office, DEQ

c: Mr, Jeffrey J. Ben@ett Dep
’ - ol VE

Northwest Region, DEQ
@ JAN LY e

Nﬁmm‘“m““

B
4 Y &



OREGON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMMISSION MEETING
January 22, 1982

14th Floor Conference Room
Department of Environmental Quality
522 S. W, rifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon

TENTATIVE AGENDA

9:00 am CONSENT ITEMS

These items are routine and are usually acted on without public discussion.
If any item is of specific interest to the Commission or sufficient need
for public comment is indicated, the Chairman may hold any item over for
discussion.

A. Minutes of the December 4, 1981, EQC meeting.
B. Monthly Activity Report for November, 1981.
C. Tax credits

9:05 am PUBLIC FORUM

An opportunity for citizens to address the Commission on environmental
issues and concerns not a part of this scheduled meeting. The Commission
reserves the right to discontinue this forum after a reasonable time if
an unduly large number of speakers wish to appear.

HEARING AUTHORIZATIONS

Public testimony will be accepted on the advisability of scheduling a
public hearing but not on the substance of the rule.

D. Request for authorization to conduct public hearings on proposed
amendments to rules governing on-site sewage disposal, OAR 340-71-100
to 340-71-600, OAR 340-~73-025 to 340-73-085.

ACTION AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

Public testimony will be taken on all remaining items except those for
which a public hearing has previously been held. Those items on which

testimony will not be taken are indicated by an asterisk (¥). However,
the Commission may choose to guestion interested parties present at the
meeting.

E. Reguest for variance to on-site sewage disposal rules:
Charles Mersereau.

r

Appeal of subsurface variance approval granted to Mr. Marvin Peters:
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald G. Walters, Lincoln County.



Environmenital Quality Commission

Mailing Address: BOX 1760, PORTLAND, OR 97207
522 SOUTHWEST 5th AVENUE, PORTLAND, OR 97204 PHONE (503) 229-5696

MEMORANDUM

To: Environmental Quality Commission

From: Director

Subject: Agenda Item No. E, January 22, 1982, EQC Meeting

Charles Mersereau - Request for Variance to On-Site Sewage
Disposal Rules

The pertinent legal authorities are summarized in Attachment "A".

Mr. Charles Mersereau applied to the Department of Environmental Quality,
Astoria Branch Office, for a site evaluation for an on-site sewage disposal
system on November 2, 1981. The property is identified as Tax Lot 3300,
Section 4AA, Township 6 North, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, Clatsop
County, and is located just north of the city of Gearhart and is within the
City's urban growth boundary.

Mr. Gerald R. Campbell, Waste Management Specialist, DEQ Astoria Branch,
evaluated the property on November 3, 1981. Two backhoe pits at the
proposed site were examined and observed to contain clean, dunal sand to a
depth of 96 inches. No evidence of past or current water tables was noted
in the soil profile. The westerly portion of the tax lot is located in the
active dune area designated by Clatsop County. The proposed location of
the house and on-site sewage disposal system is not within the active dune
area.

Mr. Mersereau was notified that the proposed site did not comply with the
Administrative rules because it is located within the Clatsop Plains
Moratorium area. The moratorium was decreed by the Commission preventing
the issuance of either construction permits or favorable reports of
evaluation. Mr. Mersereau applied for a variance from the Clatsop Plains
Moratorium (OAR 340-71-460(6) (e)) to allow issuance of an on-site sewage
disposal system permit for a maximum of 375 gallons sewage flow per day
(3 bedroom single family residence). The application was found to be
complete and was assigned to Mr. Charles H. Gray, variance officer.

Mr. Gray scheduled a visit to the proposed site and the variance hearing
for November 24, 1981. After closing the hearing, Mr. Gray evaluated the
information provided by Mr. Mersereau and others.




EQC Agenda Item No. E

January 22, 1982
Page 2

Evaluation

The property was found to be 1.31 acres in size. The applicant is
petitioning relief under the variance on the basis that no adverse
environmental impacts will occur if the variance is granted. Further
grounds for petition are that the property is currently held in an estate
and in order to settle the estate, the property's true market wvalue must be
finalized.

The property sets immediately adjacent to the Pacific Ocean. The soil
profile is clean dunal sand without any evidence of a water table within 96
inches as described by Mr. Campbell. Mr. Gray determined there was
sufficient area with suitable soils to install an alternative on-site
sewage disposal system with equal area for future replacement to serve up
to 375 gallons per day sewage flow.

The Department recently received the preliminary draft on the Clatsop
Plains Ground Water Protection Plan. The report indicates that projected
densities in the area of this property would not exceed the 5 mg/1l nitrate
limit. The plan recommends that future development with on-site sewage
disposal systems utilizing low pressure distribution/sand filter systems
can occur on lot sizes of less than one acre in this area.

Although the property is within the Clatsop Plains Moratorium boundary, the
installation of an on-site sewage disposal low pressure distribution system
to serve up to a three bedroom single family residence would not degrade -
the ground water. Since the lot size is 1.31 acres, disposal of up to 375
gallons of sewage flow per day is an application rate below that
recommended by the Clatsop Plains Ground Water Protection Plan Report. The
variance applicant, Mr. Mersereau, provided a statement from the authors of
the Ground Water Plan supporting the proposed variance. The statement is
Attachment "B".

After evaluating this site and after holding a public information hearing
to gather testimony relevant to the requested variance, Mr. Gray finds that
the proposed location and type of on-site sewage disposal system to be used
would function properly and not create a public health hazard or cause
pollution of public waters, or degrade the Clatsop Plains aquifer.

Variance Officer's Recommendation

Mr. Gray recommends the EQC find that strict compliance with OAR
340-71-460(6) (), as they pertain to Mr. Mersereau's proposed seepage bed
site, are inappropriate for cause. Special conditions to be imposed upon
granting variance from the rule include:

1. The on-site system shall be located within the areas identified on
the enclosed plan, Attachment "C".

2. The on-site system shall be constructed in accordance with all of the
conditions listed in Attachment "D".



EQC Agenda Item No. E

January 22, 1982
Page 3

3.

Before system construction begins, a complete application for a
construction installation permit must be submitted to the Department's
Astoria Branch Office, and personnel from that office shall issue the
permit.

Summation

l.

2.

The pertinent legal authorities are summarized in Attachment "A".

Mr. Mersereau submitted an application for site evaluation to the
Department's Astoria Office. Mr., Gerald Campbell evaluated the
property and determined the property complies with the Department's
minimum standards for issuance of a construction installation permit.
The property, however, cannot be granted a favorable site evaluation
or permit since it is located within the Commission authorized Clatsop
Plains Moratorium.

The Department received a variance application from Mr. Mersereau,
which was reviewed for completeness and assigned to a variance
officer, Mr. Charles Gray.

Mr. Gray examined the proposed site and conducted a public information
gathering hearing. After closing the hearing, Mr. Gray evaluated the
record and found that an on-site sewage disposal system, limited to a
maximum daily sewage flow of three hundred seventy-five (375) gallons,
and installed pursuant to specific conditions, could be expected to
function properly at the site. Mr. Gray recommends the Commission
find that strict compliance with OAR 340-71-460(6) (e), as they pertain
to Mr. Mersereau's proposed seepage bed site, are inappropriate for
cause, and authorize a construction installation permit be issued
subject to special conditions.

Director's Recommendation

Based upon the findings in the summation, it is recommended that the
Commission adopt the recommendation of the variance officer as the
Commission's findings, and grant variances from OAR 340-71-460(6) (e).

Attachments 4

Letorpy A Lirts
William H. Yo C:/i:%aé/

Attachment "A"
Attachment "B"
Attachment "C"
Attachment "D"

Pertinent Legal Authorities

Supporting Letter for Variance Approval
Proposed Plan

Proposed Conditions for Granting Variance

Charles H. Gray:o
229-5288
November 30, 1981
RO165 (1)



ATTACHMENT A

Administrative rules governing on-site sewage disposal are provided
for by Statute: ORS 454.625.

The EQC has been given statutory authority to grant variances from the
particular requirements of any rule or standard pertaining to on-site
sewage disposal system if, after hearing, it finds that strict
complicance with the rule or standard is inappropriate for cause or
because special physical conditions render strict compliance
unreasonable, burdensome or impractical: ORS 454.657.

Mr. Gray was appointed as a variance officer pursuant to the Oregon
Administrative Rules: OAR 340-71-425,

RO165.A (1)
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EXHIBIT G CorY 1
( t R. W. BECK AND ASSOCIATES

PLANNING
DESICN

RATES
ENVIRONMENTAL
ECONOMICS
MANAGEMENT

FILE NO.

ENGINEERS AND CONSULTANTS

TOWER BUILDING
7TH AVENUE AT OLIVE WAY
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101
206-622-5000

UU-0000-AE~GA

Mr. Jeff Bennett

The Portland Center
150 Southwest Harrison
Portland, OR 97201
Dear Mr. Bennett:

Clatsop Plains "208" Study
Ground Water Protection Plan

Subject:

ATTACHMENT B
RECEIVED

DIANE SPIES

GENERAL OFFICE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON
206-622-3000

August 25, 1981

Enclosed please find summaries of water quality data from two
test wells that bracket the property we discussed over the telephone on

Monday.

The chemical constituent which is of concern to the Oregon

Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is nitrate (NO.), for which

DEQ has set a planning limit of 5 mg/l.

As you can see %rom the tabula-

tion, the well to the south of the property exhibits very high NO
concentrations at times, while the well to the north remains nearfy void

of NO,. Undoubtedly, the reason for the high NO

concentrations in the

south“well is the wastewater discharge from the Zondominium complexes,

and not an overall deterioration in water quality.

As for the probable success of obtaining a variance for develop=-

ment on the property in question,
quality problem with the densities proposed.

I do not feel there should be a water
However, to further mitigate

any possible concern, I would suggest that you propose the use of a low

pressure distribution system along with the septic tank.
concentrations from these systems, and is in

shown some reduction in NO
g . 3
favor of their use.

The DEQ has

If I can be of further assistance, please call.

Very truly yours,

R. W. BECK AND ASSOCIATES

©oot Legun

oM TMY e e ALETY
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|
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~ 2! [

deoemy s

—

),

D742

L o =
LF/1b i
Enclosure

WATER QUALITY CONTROL

/" Lee Fortier
Principal Engineer
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5.

ATTACHMENT "D"
PROPOSED CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING VARIANCE

This on-site sewage disposal system shall serve one (1) single family
dwelling having an estimated sewage flow not to exceed three hundred
seventy-five (375) gallons per day and no more than three (3)
bedrooms.

A standard subsurface sewage disposal system, consisting of a 1000
gallon (minimum capacity) septic tank and six hundred (600) square
feet of seepage bed, shall be installed within the area identified on
the system plan (Attachment C). The seepage bed shall be dug to
twenty-four (24) inches depth.

Except as authorized by specific variance, all requirements of the
Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 340-71~-100 through 71-600 shall
be met.

Astoria Branch staff shall inspect the installation of this system at
those stages of construction they identify as appropriate to insure
proper installation.

The permittee shall comply with all local planning, zoning, and
building ordinances.

RO165.A (1)
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November 9, 1981 Astorid Branch

Mr. Sherman Olsen

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
522 S.W. 5th Avenue

Post Office Box 1760

Portland, Oregon 97207

Re: Mersereau Real Estate Contract
Tax Lot No. 610-4AA-3300; Clatsop Plains Moratorium Area

Dear Mr. Olsen:

Enclosed please find a copy of a letter this office has
received from Gerald Campbell of the Astoria DEQ office together
with an original and duplicate copy of the plot plan prepared by
Mr. Campbell during his site evaluation report of the above-referenced
property. As you will note, the property would bhe improved for
septic availability if it were not for the Clatsop Plains Moratorium.

Tt is my understanding that this documentation will complete
the Mersereau's application for a variance from the Clatsop Plains
subsurface Sewage Moratorium. The agency authorization from the
Estate of Gladys J. Harder, fee simple owner of the subject property,
will arrive in your office shortly. Rest assured, however, that the
Mersereau's have oral authorization from the personal representatives
of the Harder Estate to proceed in this matter.

When the DEQ has established a hearing date for the variance
request, please notify me immediately in order that I may file a
brief for the Hearings Officer's consideration. Also, consistent
with our earlier application letter, we request the Hearings Officer
grant an opportunity for this office to present oral argument at the
time of the hearing. Should you have further questions, please notify

me immediately.
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Jeffrey/ J. Bennett

Attb%ﬁgys for the Applicants
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AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENT

The Estate of Gladys J. Harder, being the owner of real property
known as Tax Lot No. 1006 610 4 RA 3300, _Clacka: County, Oregon, hereby
iiasipeian—
authorizes Charles Mersereau to act as its agent for the purpose of seeking

a variance from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality regarding

the application of the Clatsop Plains Moratorium.

ESTATE OF GLADYS J. HARDER

. * (O C\
;;jﬁk\vk\f\Lxg::ng;;) ;}\cl¢\¢a<i}\

Michael Harder, Personal Representative

SR

DEPARTMENT

E% [

WATER QUALITY CONTROL

L1987



Cededan # 4

\f %ggm Application for Variance from Administrative Rules

Regulating Subsurface Sewage Disposal Systems
Please complete this application form and submit the applicaticn fea* {§225) and required attachments to:
Department of Environmental Quality
Subsurface and Alternative Sewage Svstems Section
P.O. Box 1760
Portland, Oregon §7207

REFERENCE INFORMATION~-Please Print

Charles Mersereau (contract T6N R10W 470

Name of Qwner purchaser) Township Range Section .
P.0O. Box 2823 3300 1.31 Ac.

Address - Tax Lot or Account No. Parcel Size

Gearhart, Oregon 97138 .
Subdivision Name Gearhart Palisades

City State Zip Code

Atty. 222-2117 Lot . Block
JdalneSS Phone Hone Phone

ATTACHMENTS

Provide The Following Items:
/f) Complete and accurate directions to the progerty. A locater map would be helpful.

Ci;7 Coples of all correspondence and field notes relating to past denial(s) for septic tank-drainfield development. A
= copy of the site evaluation report must be included.

é?l/ Two (2) copies of the parcel's legal description (metes and bounds, warranty deed, sales contract, or approved
"~ subdivision plat).

AL e (2) copies of an assessor or title company plat map or a surveyor plat map.

{3/ Two (2) ccpies of a statement from the local government agency regulating zoning, land use planning, and btuilding
requirements which assures development of the proposed sewage ggneratxng structure will not conflict with any
applicable ordinances.

5. Two (2) copies of narrative description of your variance propozal including the system construction specifications.
Plezse list the step-by-step procedures that vou propose to be followed for the installation of :his system.

/gl On a plot plan draw to a defined scale not smaller than one inch equals thirty feet, show the location and dimensions
" of the proposed drainfield and its replacement area. Indicate separation distances between disposal trenches, wells,
springs, water courses, agricultural drainage tile, ditches, drainage ways, waterlines, buildings, roads, embankments,
and other identifying features which help demonstrate parcel to drainfield relaticnships. Please provide two (2)
coples. !

Two (2) copies of a profile view of the proposal which illustrates the prcjected drainfield layout, trench dimensions,
backfill depth, boundaries, (in cases where a crown over the drainfield is proposed), slope direction and percent
of slope. ‘ )

N

A minimum of two test pits must be provided within the specific area where the actual variance system is being proposed.
The pits should be approximately two feet wide, four feet long, and excavated to either bedrock or to a depth of five
(5) feet. sSimilar pits must be provided in the area of the repair system. The Variance Officer may require that the
propased drainfield and the future regplacement draxnfleld are sfa<cd cut.

-

Please note that it is your responsibility to present all of the facts and the reasoning which you feel justifies the

granting of the variance as requested. :
if iM/O‘ g(/(/{’zcﬂ// State ot Orewron
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of o~ S for Applicant

* Pursuant o ORS 454,662, the applicant is not required to submit the applicatiorWt’%‘Zkﬁ,Q“%Mlyimg%“.?m
the application, the applicant is 65 years of age or older, is a resident of the State of Oregon, and has an
annual housenold income, as defined in ORS 310,630, of $15,000 or less. Appropriate documentation must be
submitted with the application.
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Department- of Environmental Quality Waltk QUALITY CONTROL

Subsurface Alternative Sewage Systems Section
Post Office Box 1760
Portland, Oregon 97207
Re: Variance Application of Charles Mersereau
To Whom It May Concern:
Enclosed please find an executed Application for Variance from
DEQ Administrative Rules regulating Subsurface Sewage Disposal
Systems. Attached to the application also please find:
[~ —-1. Directions to the property
¢ —2. Two copies of legal description
(. -3. Two copies of title company plat map
‘v —4. Two copies of statements from Clatsop County

= —5. Two copies of a statement from the City of Gearhart

& - 6. Two copies of narrative of Variance proposal

LA PN £ -7. Proposed low pressure distribution system

i

¥ -8. Two copies of profile view of the proposal

Please be advised that SeaCoast Nursery is in the process of
preparing more detailed plans for the proposed low pressure
distribution system, and that those plans should be in your
office within one week. Also, Clatsop County presently has no
record of prior denial for a septic tank-drainfield development

for the subject property.

Please advise this office as soon as possible relating to
the time the Hearings Officer plans to view the subject property.
This will allow us to notify SeaCoast Nursery to prepare proper



test pits, and, if necessary, stake-out the proposed drainfield
and replacement drainfield. Also, please advise me of the

time and date the Hearings Officer plans to hold the
informational hearing required by OAR 340-71-430(1). The
applicant requests that the Hearings Officer allow submittal of
written briefs and oral argument.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. Should
you have any questions regarding the application or any
attachments thereto, please feel free to contact me at your
convenience,

Sincerely, S
Jef (T
P

cnnett
torrey” for Applicant

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Charles Mersereau
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BEFORE THE HEARINGS OFFICER

FOR THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

In the matter of Charles Mesereau's )
Application for Formal and Hardship ) APPLICANT'S NARRATIVE
Variance to OAR 340-71-460 (6) (e) )

Pursuant to OAR 340-71-415 and OAR 340-71-420, Applicant
Charles Mesereau makes the following statements regarding his
variance proposals.

FORMAL VARIANCE. OAR 340-71-415 provides that variance from

any rule for on-site sewage systems may be granted after a hearing
before a special variance officer. The property, which is the
subject of this application, is located within the Clatsop Plains
Moratorium area indicated in OAR 340-71-460 (6) {(e). TFurther,

OAR 340-71-460 (3) provides that any Commission order prohibiting
subsurface or alternative sewage disposal systems within these
areas shall be a rule. Therefore, a formal variance may be
requested from these rules.

OAR 340-71-415 (3) sets forth the criteria the Hearings Officer
and Commission will use in order to determine whether the reguested
formal variance should be granted. Applicant Mersereau will
stipulate that the subject property contains no special physical
conditions which are under strict compliance, unreasonable,
burdensome, or impractical. See Oar 340-71-415 (3) (b). Therefore,
+his formal variance request is based upon the applicant's contention

that strict compliance with the rule are standard is inappropriate

Page ONE - APPLICANT'S NARRATIVE
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for cause. See OAR 340-71-415 (1) (e).

Enclosed within this packet is correspondence from R. W. Beck
and Associates relating to the Clatsop Plains (208) Study Ground
Water Protection Plan. The correspondence includes field summaries
for sample sites adjacent to the subject property. A review of the
correspondence indicates that construction of a low pressure
distribution system along with the septic tank for the subject
property would result in no water gquality problem. Because of this
finding, it is Charles Mersereau's contention that strict compliance
with the Clatsop Plains Moratorium is inappropriate in this case.

HARDSHIP VARIANCES. OAR 340-71-420 (4) provides that before

an application for a hardship variance will be considered, an
application for standard variance must be denied based upon
technical rule considerations. Applicant Charles Mersereau hereby
designates on his application that he wiéhes such application to be
considered for a hardship variance in the event the formal request
is denied.

OAR 340-71-420 (2) sets forth criteria the Hearings Officer
and Commission will consider in determining whether a variance
application based upon hardship should be granted or denied. The
applicant will stipulate that subsection (b) does not apply but
that both subsections (a) (c) warrant the Hearings Officer's finding
of a hardship variance in this case.

First, and most importantly, OAR 340-71-420 (2) (¢) provides
the following criteria for granting the hardship variance. "Relative
insignificance of the environmental impact of granting a variance."

TWO - APPLICANT'S NARRATIVE



(52 s

[=)]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

e ket F

BEFORE THE HEARINGS OFFICER

FOR THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

In the matter of Charles Mersereau's )
application for Formal and Hardship ) DIRECTION TO PROPERTY
Variance to OAR 340-71-460 (6) (e) )

Applicants hereby submit this document as Exhibit A to this
application for variance from Sewage Disposal System Administrative
Rules, and serving as complete and accurate directions to the
subject property.

The Hearings Officer should take Highway 26 to the City of
Gearhart. At Gearhart Junction (the first stop light within the
City of Gearhart located by a Dairy Queen Drive In, on the East
side of Highway 26), turn left on Pacific Way and travel West
approximately 3/4 mile to Marion Avenue, the second major street
intersection on Pacific Way. At Marion Avenue, turn right or
North, and travel approximately 3/4 mile and just beyond the
Gearhart House Condominiums, look for a street sign on the
left hand side of the road, for Sea Breeze Avenue. The sign is
small but accompanied by a Dead End/Private Property sign.

Turn left onto Sea Breeze Avenue toward the Pacific Ocean and
travel approximately 75 to 100 yards to Ocean Avenue. Turn right
or North on Ocean Avenue and look for a Kent Price Realty sign.

It is the only such sign in the area and is located on the subject

property.

Page ONE -~ DIRECTION TO PROPERTY
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As shown by R. W. Beck and Associates, it is their opinion that there

should be no water quality problem with the proposal especially

where a low pressure distribution system is utilized.

Consistent
applicant plans
consistent with

of such systems

with R. W. Beck and Associates' opinion, the
on installing a low pressure distribution system
the Administrative Rules adopted for installation

by the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality.

See OAR 340-71-275. (It is my understanding that this

administrative rule section governs design and installation of +the

low pressure distribution system. In the event a different section

governs, the Mersereau's will install such system according to

those rules).

Secondly, the Mersereau's are retired and plan on building their

permanent retirement home on the subject property. While I am

uncertain what the "advanced age" criterion set forth in OAR 340-71-420

(2) (a) requires,

the applicant's age may certainly have bearing on

issuance of this hardship variance.

CONCLUSION.

that a Heafings

Based upon the foregoing, the Appliant requests

Officer and the Commission to grant either a Formal

or Hardship variance to the Clatsop Plains Moratorium.

TWwo — DIRECTION TOC PROPERTY



COAST TITLE COMPANY

Title Insurance and Escrow
7295, Holladay Drive  Seaside, OR 97138 « (503) 738-8411

EXHIBIT B - COPY 2

A tract of land in Section 4, Township 6 North, Range 10
West of the Willamette Meridian, County of Clatsop, State
of Oregon described as follows:

Beginning at a point which is 3,619.20 feet North and 1,187.57
feet West of the Southeast corner of said Section b, said
point being in the West line of Ocean Avenue as evidenced by
instrument recorded in Volume 156 of Deeds page 214, Records
of Clatsop County, Oregon; thence running West a distance of
635 feet, more or less, to the line of ordinary high tide of
the Pacific Ocean; thence North 0° 30' West along said high
tide line a distance of 89.97 feet; thence East a distance of
635 feet, more or less to the West line of said Ocean Avenue;
thence South 1° 41' East along the West line of said Ocean
Avenue a distance of 90.00 feet to the point of beginning.
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EXHIBIT D = COPY 2
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} September 17, 1981
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Jeff Bennett
150 S.W. Harrison
Portland, Oresgon 97201

Re: Tax Lot 3300, Sec. 4AA, ToN, RICHW, W.M.

Dear Mr. Bennett:

This letter is in response to your phone inquiry of earlier this week con-
cerning the above listed property in the Clatsop Plains.

As we discussed, the parcel is a vacant tract approximately 1.3 acres in
size which is located within a Department of Environmental Quality sewage mora-
torium area. The area is zoned Low Density Residential (R-1) and is located in
the unincorporated area of the county. Approximately the westerly three-guarters
of the property is also located in an Active Dune Overlay District. 1 have en-
closed a copy of both zones for your reference.

Please note that building is not allowed in the active dune arca and that
subsurface sewage disposal may be allowed under some circumstances after ap-
propriate review and approval. I have checked the county air photo and top-
ographic maps which show this area and find the Tine of the active dune runs
north-south in a tine roughly analogous to the building Tine.

Given that any structures would be sited according to all sethack and
height requivements of the ordinance and that a septic permit could be obtained
from the DFQy I think it 1s safe to say that this department would be able to
approve a building permit for a single family structure (not a mobile home) on
the site.

If you have any questions or I can be of further assistance do not hesitate
to contact me

Sincerely,
i T

¢ . N
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Alwin Turiel-Strauss
Subdivision and Zoning Administrator
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“Gearhart By The Sea”

Drawer “D” P9y 198]
Gearhart, Oregon 97138
EXHIBIT E - COPY 2 Phone 738-5501 D12NE SPIES

September 23, 1981

Mr. Jeff Bennett
15G & .wW. Harrison
Portland, Oregon 97201

Dear Mr. Bennett:

The parcel of land we discussed last week is within a subdivision
known as the Palisades. This parcel 1s also within the City of
Gearhart's Urban Growth EBoundary.

The Palisades is designated R-1 Zoning, which is single family
residential with a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet.

The subsurface septic system, which would be reguired, is in
compliance with the City of Gearhart's Comprehensive Plan.

If I may be of any further assistance to you, please do not
hesitate to contact Gearhart City Hall.

Sincerely,

CITY OF GEARHART

) L A ] e

[N cer L a tliiia,

Bruce F. Maltman
City Administrator
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STATE OF OREGON ... ouon
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTALQUALITYHENTAL QUALITY

PROPOSED SUBSURFACE SEWA(E%I IﬁSF@J ‘?LUSWSTE

EXHIBIT F — COPY 2 PLOT PLAN Ut! 211981

Property Owner

WATER QUALITY CONTROL
Date

Location: T. R. Sec. _ Tax Lot/Acct. No.
REMARKS:

FOR DEQ USE ONLY
[] Approved Permit Number

[] Disapproved

By:

(SANITARIAN SIGNATLIRF)

INATEY



RECEIVED

WG 2198l
R. W. BECK AND ASSOCIATES At

EXHIBIT G - COPY 2 DIANE SPIES

PLANNING
DESICN

RATES
ENVIRONMENTAL
ECONOMICS
MANAGEMENT

FILE NO.

ENGINEERS AND CONSUITANTS

CENERAL OFFICE
TOWER BUILDING

TTH AVENUE AT OLIVE WAY
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 9810t
206-622-5600

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON
206-622-3000

UU-0000-AT~GA August 25, 1981

Mr. Jeff Bennett
The Portland Center
150 Southwest Harrison

Portland, OR 97201
Dear Mr. Bennett:

Subject: Clatsop Plains "208" Study
Grcocund Water Protection Plan

Enclosed please find summaries of water quality data from two
test wells that bracket the property we discussed over the telephone on
Monday. The chemical constituent which is of concern to the Oregon
Department of Envirommental Quality (DEQ) is nitrate (NO.), for which
DEQ has set a planning limit of 5 mg/l. As vou can see from the tabula-
tion, the well to the south of the property exhibits very high NO.
concentrations at times, while the well to the north remains nearfy void
of NO,. Undoubtedly, the reason for the high NO, concentrations in the
south“well is the wastewater discharge from the éondominium complexes,
and net an overall deterioration in water quality.

As for the probable success of obtaining a variance for develop-
ment on the property in question, I do not feel there should be a warer
quality problem with the densities proposed. However, to further mitigate
any possible concern, I would suggest that you propose the use of a low
pressure distribution system along with the septic tank. The DEQ has
shown some reduction in NO, concentrations from these systems, and is in
favor of their use. 3

If I can be of further assistance, please call.
Very truly yours,

Siato of Oregon R. W. BECK AND ASSOCIATES

PEFRRTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Ld > 1 98] HD ;i\w,lf P

uut 2 Lc L/
Lee Fortier
LF/1b Principal Engineer

WATER QUALITY CONTROL

Enclosure
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